

NOTICE



ATTENTION: SAMSON CREE NATION MEMBERS

Samson Cree Nation SETTLEMENT Referendum

On July 26, 2022 the Samson Cree Nation Chief and Council agreed to hold a Referendum regarding the Case Settlement (Settlement Referendum) on **Tuesday, November 15, 2022.** Motion **SCM-26-07-22-#04**

SETTLEMENT Referendum Voting Day Tuesday, November 15, 2022

POLLING STATIONS

Polling Stations will be set up from 9:00 am to 9:00 pm at the following locations:

Howard Buffalo Memorial Centre

Maskwacis, AB

Pigeon Lake Recreation Center

Pigeon Lake, AB

Polling Stations will be set up from 9:00 am to 6:00 pm at the following locations:

Radisson Edmonton 4440 Gateway Blvd Edmonton, AB

Sheraton Cavalier 2620 32 Ave NE Calgary, AB **Quality Inn Red Deer** 7150 50 Gaetz Ave Red Deer, AB

INFORMATION SESSIONS

October 25, 2022 6:00 pm – 8:00 pm Radisson Edmonton, 4440 Gateway Blvd

Edmonton, AB

October 26, 2022 12:00 pm – 2:00 pm Pigeon Lake Recreation Center

Pigeon Lake, AB

October 26, 2022 6:00 pm -8:00 pm Howard Buffalo Memorial Centre

Maskwacis, AB

October 27, 2022 6:00 pm – 8:00 pm Sheraton Cavalier, 2620 32 Ave

Calgary, AB

VIRTUAL INFORMATION SESSIONS (on Zoom)

October 20, 2022 1:00 pm October 27, 2022 1:00 pm (see SCN website for registration info)

Ballot Question:

Do you agree to the terms and conditions of the proposed settlement agreement that will settle and release Canada against the claims in Federal Court Action No. T-2022-89 and all related claims for the sum of \$134 million and that Chief and Council is authorized and directed to take all actions and to sign all documents that are necessary to give effect to the settlement agreement between Samson Cree Nation and Canada? Yes or No

All requests for **mail-in ballots** must be directed to the Referendum Officer, Eileen Sasakamoose **on or before October 15, 2022**. Mail-in ballots will be sent to the mailing address on SCN's Membership file so update as required. All mail-in ballots must be received prior to the close of polls on Tuesday, November 15, 2022.

Eligible voters may request a package containing information about the proposed settlement agreement by contacting the Referendum Officer or online at www.samsoncree.com.

A copy of the voters list will be available at Membership after October 15, 2022.

Contact for Further Information

gn_

Referendum Officer - Eileen Sasakamoose Box 159, Maskwacis, AB T0C 1N0 (780) 974-7905; esasakam@gmail.com